
Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 116-505D

Status:Type: Delegated Item Passed

File created: In control:6/8/2016 Human Services

On agenda: Final action:10/25/2016 10/25/2016

Title: Social Action Grant Funding Agreements with Nineteen (19) Community Agencies for Fiscal Year (FY)
2017

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FY17 SAFAIDSAssoc - mark signature.pdf, 2. FY17 SAFALPHAHouse - mark signature.pdf, 3.
FY17 SAFAlzheimerAssoc - mark signature.pdf, 4. FY17 SAFBrookwood - mark signature.pdf, 5.
FY17 SAFCASA - mark signature.pdf, 6. FY17 SAFCommunityLaw - mark signature.pdf, 7. FY17
SAFLighthouse - mark signature.pdf, 8. FY17 SAFNeighborlyCare - mark signature.pdf, 9. FY17
SAFOperationHope - mark signature.pdf, 10. FY17 SAFPEMHS - mark signature.pdf, 11. FY17
SAFPinellasOppCouncil - mark signature.pdf, 12. FY17 SAFRCS - mark signature.pdf, 13. FY17
SAFStVincentdePaul - mark signature.pdf, 14. FY17 SAFSuncoastEpilepsy - mark signature.pdf, 15.
FY17 SAFUMCM - mark signature.pdf, 16. FY17 SAFUSF - mark signature.pdf, 17. FY17
SAFVincentHouse - mark signature.pdf, 18. FY17 SAFWestCare - mark signature.pdf, 19. FY17
SAFYMCA - mark signature.pdf, 20. FY17 SAF Recommendation Summary Sheet, 21. FY17 Program
Outcomes Report, 22. TBIN 2-1-1 Requirements, 23. Data Sharing Agreement, 24. Budget
Modification, 25. YMCA Insurance Requirements, 26. 2016 HIPAA Business Associate Agreement, 27.
Westcare Insurance Requirements, 28. Vincent House Insurance Requirements, 29. USF Insurance
Requirements, 30. UMCM Insurance Requirements, 31. Suncoast Epilepsy Insurance Requirements,
32. St. Vincent Insurance Requirements, 33. Religious Community Services Insurance Requirements,
34. Pinellas Opportunity Council Insurance Requirements, 35. PEMHS Insurance Requirements, 36.
Operation Hope Insurance Requirements, 37. Neighborly Care Insurance Requirements, 38.
Lighthouse Insurance Requirements, 39. Community Law Insurance Requirements, 40. CASA
Insurance Requirements, 41. Brookwood Insurance Requirements, 42. Alzheimer Disease Insurance
Requirements, 43. Alpha House Insurance Requirements, 44. Aids Service Insurance Requirements

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Subject:

Social Action Grant Funding Agreements with Nineteen (19) Community Agencies for Fiscal Year
(FY) 2017
Recommended Action:
Approval and execution by the County Administrator of the Social Action Grant Funding Agreements
with AIDS Service Association of Pinellas, Inc., ALPHA House of Pinellas County, Inc., Alzheimer’s
Disease and Related Dementia Association, Inc., Brookwood Florida, Inc., Community Action Stops
Abuse, Inc., Community Law Program, Inc., Lighthouse of Pinellas, Inc., Neighborly Care Network,
Inc., Operation Hope of Pinellas, Inc., Personal Enrichment through Mental Health Services, Inc.,
Pinellas Opportunity Council, Inc., Religious Community Services, Inc., Society of St. Vincent de Paul
South Pinellas, Inc., Suncoast Epilepsy Association, Inc., United Methodist Cooperative
Ministries/Suncoast, Inc., University of South Florida Board of Trustees, Van Gogh’s Palette, Inc.,
WestCare GulfCoast Florida, Inc., Young Men’s Christian Association of the Suncoast, for FY 2017.

Pinellas County Printed on 5/6/2024Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 16-505D, Version: 1

Strategic Plan:
Ensure Public Health, Safety, and Welfare
2.1 Provide planning, coordination, prevention, and protective services to ensure a safe and secure
community
2.2 Be a facilitator, convener, and purchaser of services for those in need
2.4 Support programs that seek to prevent and remedy the causes of homelessness and move
individuals and families from homelessness to permanent housing

Summary:
The agreements for Nineteen (19) community agencies reflect Social Action funding
recommendations approved by the Board of County Commissioners on June 21, 2016.  The
programs address community need within the areas of food/nutritional services, homeless
prevention, support services for the homeless, healthcare and human services for disadvantaged
residents, and supportive services for an aging population. These agencies support the Continuum of
Care. A breakdown of the agencies is attached. The initial grant award will be for a three-year (3)
project period, commencing on October 1, 2016 and expiring September 30, 2019. Two (2) additional
one-year renewals may be awarded contingent upon satisfactory performance, funding availability,
and County Administrator approval.

Background Information:
Social Action Grants are available to qualified non-profit social service organizations desiring to
provide services to homeless and low income residents of Pinellas County to address their health,
economic and social well-being.

For FY 2017 funding, Pinellas County Human Services administered a competitive application
process for Social Action Funding. The grant solicitation was posted on April 6, 2016 with email
notification to community partners, and a standard application form was used to promote effective
review and scoring. The County funding priorities for Social Action Grants are food/nutritional
services, homeless prevention, support services for the homeless, healthcare and human services
for disadvantaged residents, and supportive services for an aging population.

A Social Action Grant Selection Committee (Committee) was posted and convened to score and rank
the applications and develop funding recommendations for review and approval. The Committee was
comprised of six (6) members from the following agencies: Juvenile Welfare Board (JWB),
Department of Children and Families (DCF), Homeless Leadership Board (HLB), James B. Sanderlin
Neighborhood Family Center, Pinellas County Office of Management and Budget, and Pinellas
County Community Development. The average grant was anticipated to be at or below $40,000.00
per year; however, larger awards were possible if recommended by the Committee. Fifty-nine (59)
applications were received and nineteen (19) community agencies representing twenty-two (22)
programs were recommended for funding through the Social Action Grant Program.

The Board of County Commissioners approved the Social Action funding recommendations on June
21, 2016.  FY2017 funding reflects an increase of close to $248,845.00 in the Social Action awards
over FY2016.  Additionally, the number of awarded entities has increased from thirteen (13) in
FY2016 to nineteen (19) in FY2017.  The competitive process also includes supportive services for
an aging population as a new funding category to help address needs within the community.

Fiscal Impact:
The County is providing funding to the Social Action Grant Program in the amount of $800,495.00.

Pinellas County Printed on 5/6/2024Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 16-505D, Version: 1

The FY2017 funding amount is a $248,845.00 increase over the FY2016 amount of $551,650.00.
Funding for these Agreements has been identified within the Human Services appropriated FY 2017
budget.  The funds will be distributed as follows:

AIDS Service Association of Pinellas, Inc. $40,000.00
ALPHA House of Pinellas County, Inc. $40,000.00
Alzheimer ’s Disease and Related $30,000.00
Dementia Association, Inc.
Brookwood Florida, Inc. $38,296.00
Community Action Stops Abuse, Inc. $40,000.00
Community Law Program, Inc. $45,000.00 (multiple programs)
Lighthouse of Pinellas, Inc. $35,000.00
Neighborly Care Network, Inc. $96,000.00
Operation Hope of Pinellas, Inc. $35,000.00
Personal Enrichment through Mental $40,000.00
Health Services, Inc. (PEMHS)
Pinellas Opportunity Council, Inc. $27,869.00
Religious Community Services, Inc. $80,000.00 (multiple programs)
Society of St. Vincent de Paul South Pinellas, Inc. $80,000.00 (multiple programs)
Suncoast Epilepsy Association, Inc. $20,000.00
United Methodist Cooperative $23,335.00
Ministries/Suncoast, Inc.
University of South Florida Board of Trustees $39,995.00
Van Gogh’s Palette, Inc./DBA Vincent House $35,000.00
WestCare GulfCoast Florida, Inc. $25,000.00
Young Men’s Christian Association $30,000.00
of the Suncoast

Staff Member Responsible:
Lourdes Benedict, Director, Human Services

Partners:
AIDS Service Association of Pinellas, Inc.
ALPHA House of Pinellas County, Inc.
Alzheimer’s Disease and Related Dementia Association, Inc.
Brookwood Florida, Inc.
Community Action Stops Abuse, Inc.
Community Law Program, Inc.
Lighthouse of Pinellas, Inc.
Neighborly Care Network, Inc.
Operation Hope of Pinellas, Inc.
Personal Enrichment through Mental Health Services, Inc.
Pinellas Opportunity Council, Inc.
Religious Community Services, Inc.
Society of St. Vincent de Paul South Pinellas, Inc.
Suncoast Epilepsy Association, Inc.
United Methodist Cooperative Ministries/Suncoast, Inc.
University of South Florida Board of Trustees

Pinellas County Printed on 5/6/2024Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 16-505D, Version: 1

Van Gogh’s Palette, Inc.
WestCare GulfCoast Florida, Inc.
Young Men’s Christian Association of the Suncoast
Pinellas County Homeless Leadership Board

Attachments:
Social Action Funding Agreements for (19) Agencies
FY17 SAF Recommendation Summary Sheet
FY17 Program Outcomes Report
TBIN / 2-1-1 Requirements
Data Sharing Agreement
Budget Modification
HIPAA Business Associate Agreement
Insurance Requirements for (19) Agencies

Pinellas County Printed on 5/6/2024Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

